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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 On January 10, 2005, Optical Cable Corporation issued a press release announcing its 2004 fourth quarter and year end results and earnings. On January 11, 2005,
Optical Cable Corporation held an earnings call. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and the transcript for the earnings call is attached as Exhibit
99.2.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits
 (c) Exhibits
 The following are filed as Exhibits to this Report.
 

Exhibit No.

 

Description of Exhibit

99.1  Press release issued January 10, 2005 (FILED HEREWITH)

99.2  Transcript of earnings call on January 11, 2005 (FILED HEREWITH)
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION

By:
 

/s/ TRACY G. SMITH

Name:  Tracy G. Smith
Title:  Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 
Dated: January 12, 2005
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
 Current report on Form 8-K
 
Exhibit No.

 

Description of Exhibit

99.1  Press release issued January 10, 2005 (FILED HEREWITH)

99.2  Transcript of earnings call on January 11, 2005 (FILED HEREWITH)
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  OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
  5290 Concourse Drive
  Roanoke, VA 24019
  (Nasdaq NM: OCCF)
  www.occfiber.com

AT THE COMPANY:  AT FINANCIAL RELATIONS BOARD:

Neil Wilkin  Marilynn Meek
President & CEO  General Information
(540) 265-0690  (212) 827-3773
investorrelations@occfiber.com  mmeek@financialrelationsboard.com

Tracy Smith  Susan Garland
Vice President & CFO  Analysts
(540) 265-0690  (212) 827-3775
investorrelations@occfiber.com  sgarland@financialrelationsboard.com
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:
 

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND
FISCAL 2004 FINANCIAL RESULTS

 
Net Sales Increased 5.1%, Net Income Up Over 138% Compared to Fiscal Year 2003

 
ROANOKE, VA, January 10, 2005 — Optical Cable Corporation (Nasdaq NM: OCCF) today announced financial results for its fiscal fourth quarter and year
ended October 31, 2004.
 
Fiscal Year 2004 Financial Results
 The Company reported net income for fiscal year 2004 of $750,000 or $0.13 per basic and diluted share, up appreciably compared to net income of $315,000, or
$0.05 per basic and diluted share for fiscal year 2003. Net sales for fiscal year 2004 rose 5.1% to $43.2 million compared to net sales of $41.1 million for the
same period last year.
 
Optical Cable’s gross profit margin grew as well, increasing to 38.6% for fiscal year 2004 compared to gross profit margin of 35.5% for fiscal year 2003. The
higher gross profit margins for 2004 generally resulted from the sale of a mix of products with higher margins during fiscal year 2004.
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Selling, general and administrative expenses (excluding shareholder litigation expenses incurred during fiscal 2003) (“SG&A expenses”) were $15.5 million in
fiscal 2004 compared to $13.3 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of 16.1%. The largest element of the net increase in SG&A expenses for the year was
compensation costs. Compensation costs have increased as a result of increases in commissions as net sales have increased, increases in employee incentives
targeted to improve financial results and market segment penetration, and the hiring of new employees designed to build the Company’s critical mass of resources
necessary to support anticipated future sales growth.
 
During fiscal year 2004, income before taxes increased to $1.1 million from $192,000 for fiscal year 2003, with changes in effective tax rates and an absence of
unusual items in fiscal year 2004 impacting the comparison of net income between the years.
 
Fourth Quarter 2004 Financial Results
 Optical Cable reported net income of $331,000, or $0.06 per basic and diluted share for its fourth quarter ended October 31, 2004, compared to net income of
$405,000, or $0.07 per basic and diluted share for the same period last year. Income before taxes increased 6.4% to $466,000 for the fourth quarter of 2004 from
$438,000 for the same period last year. Notwithstanding the increase in income before taxes, net income for the period decreased as a result of an effective tax
rate of 7.5% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2003 compared to an effective tax rate of 29.0% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2004.
 
Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 increased 5.3% to $11.9 million from $11.3 million for the comparable period last year. Sequentially, net sales for
the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 increased 6.1% compared to net sales of $11.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2004. Quarterly net sales experienced during
fiscal year 2004 reflect the historical pattern of relatively lower net sales in the first half of the fiscal year with relatively higher net sales in the second half of the
fiscal year.
 
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 was 36.1%, compared to 37.4% for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003. By comparison,
gross profit margins were 39.0%, 39.2% and 40.6% for the first, second and third quarters of 2004, respectively. Timing of product mix changes and other factors
will result in fluctuations in gross profit margins from quarter to quarter and when comparing quarterly results from one year to the next.
 
SG&A expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 approximated SG&A expenses for the comparable period last year at $3.8 million. This compares to
quarterly SG&A expenses ranging from $3.5 million to $4.1 million for the first three quarters of fiscal year 2004.
 
Management’s Comments
 “During this past year, the Optical Cable team grew net sales by over 5%, improved gross margins, and more than doubled net income. At the same time we
continued to focus on
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creating long-term shareholder value by executing our strategy of assembling and maintaining the critical mass of resources and personnel necessary to support
future sales growth,” stated Mr. Neil Wilkin, President and CEO of Optical Cable Corporation. “During fiscal 2004, we more than doubled capital expenditures
over the prior year and increased our headcount approximately 10%,” added Mr. Wilkin.
 
“Fiscal 2005 will continue to be a building year for our Company. We will continue to work toward further improving earnings while taking the steps that we
believe will allow us to realize higher returns as net sales increase,” Mr. Wilkin concluded.
 
Company Information
 Optical Cable Corporation pioneered the design and production of special tight buffered fiber optic cables for the most demanding military field applications in
the early 1980s. At its ISO 9001:2000 registered facility in Roanoke, Virginia, the Company manufactures a broad range of fiber optic cables that can be used
both indoors and outdoors and utilize a tight buffered coating process that provides mechanical and environmental protection for the optical fiber. The current
product portfolio is built on the evolution of the Company’s fundamental technologies and designed to provide end-users with significant value.
 
Further information about Optical Cable Corporation is available on the World Wide Web at www.occfiber.com.
 
FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION
 This news release by Optical Cable Corporation (the “Company”) may contain certain “forward-looking” information within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. The forward-looking information may include, among other information, (i) statements concerning the Company’s outlook for the future, (ii) statements of
belief, anticipation or expectation, (iii) future plans, strategies or anticipated events, and (iv) similar information and statements concerning matters that are not
historical facts. Such forward-looking information is subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events to differ materially from the Company’s
expectations. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the level of sales to key customers, including distributors;
the economic conditions affecting network service providers; corporate spending on information technology; actions by competitors; fluctuations in the price of
raw materials (including optical fiber); the Company’s dependence on a single manufacturing facility; the Company’s ability to protect its proprietary
manufacturing technology; market conditions influencing prices or pricing; the Company’s dependence on a limited number of suppliers; an adverse outcome in
litigation, claims and other actions, and potential litigation, claims and other actions against the Company; an adverse outcome in regulatory reviews and audits
and potential regulatory reviews and audits; further adverse changes in laws and regulations associated with the extraterritorial income exclusion; adverse changes
in state tax laws and/or positions taken by state taxing authorities affecting the Company; technological changes and introductions of new competing products;
economic conditions that affect the telecommunications sector,
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certain technology sectors or the economy as a whole; terrorist attacks or acts of war, particularly given the acts of terrorism against the United States and
subsequent military responses by the United States, and any potential future military conflicts; ability to retain key personnel; the Company’s ability to
successfully implement planned changes to its information technology systems; the impact of changes in accounting policies, including those by the Securities
and Exchange Commission and the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board; the Company’s ability to successfully comply with the provisions of Section
404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002; impact of future consolidation among competitors and/or among customers adversely affecting the Company’s position
with its customers and/or our market position; impact of weather or natural disasters in the areas of the world in which the Company operates and markets its
products; changes in market demand, exchange rates, productivity, or market and economic conditions in the areas of the world in which the Company operates
and markets its products and the Company’s success in managing the risks involved in the foregoing. The Company cautions readers that the foregoing list of
important factors is not exclusive and the Company incorporates by reference those factors included in current reports on Form 8-K.
 

(Financial Tables Follow)
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended
October 31,

  

Fiscal Year Ended
October 31,

 

   

2004

  

2003

  

2004

  

2003

 
Net sales   $11,950  $11,349  $43,218  $41,114 
Cost of goods sold    7,637   7,109   26,515   26,505 
      
Gross profit    4,313   4,240   16,703   14,609 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    3,819   3,756   15,457   13,309 
Shareholder litigation settlement expense    —     —     —     871 
Loss on impairment of machinery and equipment    —     —     —     117 
      
Income from operations    494   484   1,246   312 

Interest expense, net    (24)  (47)  (113)  (160)
Other, net    (4)  1   (19)  40 
      
Other expense, net    (28)  (46)  (132)  (120)
      
Income before income taxes    466   438   1,114   192 

Income tax expense (benefit)    135   33   364   (123)
      
Net income   $ 331  $ 405  $ 750  $ 315 
      
Net income per share                  

Basic and diluted   $ 0.06  $ 0.07  $ 0.13  $ 0.05 
      
Weighted average shares outstanding                  

Basic    5,611   5,455   5,587   5,736 
      

Diluted    5,611   5,533   5,618   5,744 
      
 

—MORE—
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   

October 31,
2004

  

October 31,
2003

Cash   $ 4,342  $ 2,337
Trade accounts receivable, net    8,210   7,688
Inventories    6,549   6,625
Other current assets    696   1,178
     

Total current assets   $ 19,797  $ 17,828
Non-current assets    12,316   12,357
     
Total assets   $ 32,113  $ 30,185
     
Total current liabilities   $ 4,438  $ 3,551
Total shareholders’ equity    27,675   26,634
     
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 32,113  $ 30,185
     
 

###
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
Fourth Quarter Earnings

January 11, 2005, 10:00 a.m. ET
Financial Relations Board

Chairperson: Marilynn Meek
 
Operator

  

Good morning, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Optical Cable fourth quarter 2004 earnings conference call. At this time, all
participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today’s presentation, instructions will be given for the question and answer session. If anyone
should require operator assistance at any time during the conference, please press the star followed by the zero. As a reminder, this call is
being recorded today, Tuesday, January 11, 2005.

   I’d now like to turn the conference over to Ms. Marilynn Meek with Financial Relations Board. Please go ahead, ma’am.

M. Meek

  

Thank you. Good morning and thank you all for participating on Optical Cable Corporation’s fourth quarter and fiscal year 2004 conference
call. By this time everyone should have obtained a copy of the earnings release. However, if you haven’t, please call my office at Financial
Relations Board at 212-827-3777 and we’ll fax or email a copy to you immediately.

 

  

On the call with us today is Neil Wilkin, Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer of Optical Cable Corporation, as well
as other members of the senior management team.

 

  

Before we begin, I’d like to remind everyone this call may contain forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The actual
future results of Optical Cable Corporation may differ materially due to a number of factors included but not limited to those factors set forth
in detail in the forward-looking statement section of today’s press release. These cautionary statements apply to the contents of the internet
webcast on www.fulldisclosure.com as well as today’s call.

   I’d like to now turn the call over to Neil Wilkin. Neil, please begin.

N. Wilkin

  

Thank you, Marilyn, and good morning, everyone. Joining me here today at Optical Cable Corporation’s offices are Tracy Smith, our Chief
Financial Officer; Luke Huybrechts, our Senior Vice President of Operations; and Charlie Carson, our Senior Vice President of Marketing and
Sales.

 

  

We’ll start with a few introductory remarks, then we will briefly review some of the financial results for the fourth quarter and fiscal year
ended October 31, 2004. And finally, we’ll answer as many questions as we can.
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I would like to remind everyone that Optical Cable Corporation, like a number of other companies, does not provide specific earnings guidance.
Having said that, we continue to see signs that the short to moderate distance fiberoptic cable market is gaining strength. Consistent with
statements we made throughout the year anticipating single digit sales growth in fiscal 2004, our net sales in fiscal 2004 increased 5.1%
compared to last year and our fourth quarter net sales showed a 5.3% increase over the previous year’s fourth quarter.

  For fiscal 2005 and beyond we are expecting high single digit to low double digit net sales growth.
 

 

The long haul telco market continues to show substantial growth in recent months due to fiber to the home and to the premises initiatives by
some telcos like Verizon and SBC. However, these initiatives only indirectly impact Optical Cable as our target customers have historically not
included the RBOCs although Optical Cable has sold into select fiber to the home projects for a number of years and expects to continue to do
so.

 

 

As we’ve reported in prior quarters, we continue to see strong forward sales load. The pattern of net sales we experienced during fiscal year
2004 is consistent with our normal expected seasonality with net sales relatively lower in the first half of each fiscal year and relatively higher
in the second half of each fiscal year. We expect that seasonality pattern to continue during fiscal year 2005 with lower sales in the first quarter
of fiscal 2005.

 

 

We believe our market position is solid relative to the competition with OCC holding the position as the second largest supplier of multi-mode
fiberoptic cable in North America which is essentially the short to moderate distance fiber cable market.

 

 

We continue to execute our long term strategy of building and maintaining the critical mass of resources and personnel necessary to support
future sales growth. As a result, we are creating an organization that will support substantially higher sales and earnings over the longer term.

 

 

Fiscal 2005 will continue to be a building year. We have budgeted $3 million in capital expenditures and we’ll continue to fill certain vacant
positions while at the same time focusing on improving earnings.

 

 

Now let’s review the financial results. I am pleased to report that this past year was a good year for Optical Cable. Your OCC team grew net
sales, improved gross margins and more than doubled net income.

 

 

We reported net income of $350,000 or 13 cents per basic and diluted share for our 2004 fiscal year ended October 31, 2004. I’m sorry, I
misspoke. We reported net income of $750,000. I’m sorry if I misspoke on the number. This compares to $315,000 or 5 cents per basic and
diluted share for fiscal 2003.
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For our fourth quarter, we reported net income of $331,000 or 6 cents per basic and diluted share compared to $405,000 or 7 cents per basic and
diluted share for the same period last year. Although net income for the fourth quarter was down compared to the same period last year, income
before taxes when comparing the same periods increased 6.4% to $466,000.

 

 

Our effective tax rate accounted for the difference. In the fourth quarter of 2003 our effective tax rate was 7.5% compared to 29% in the fourth
quarter of 2004. As you may recall, our effective tax rate is impacted by the timing and magnitude of the Federal Extraterritorial Income
Exclusion, a tax benefit that will be phased out beginning in fiscal 2005.

 

 

Net sales for fiscal 2004 rose 5.1% to $43.2 million from $41.1 million last year. Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 increased 5.3%
to $11.9 million from $11.3 million for the same period last year. Sequentially, net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 increased 6.1%
compared to net sales of $11.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2004.

 

 

The company’s gross profit margin increased 38.6% for fiscal 2004 compared to gross profit margin of 35.5% during 2003. Gross profit as a
percentage of net sales for the fourth quarter was 36.1% compared to 37.4% for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003.

  By comparison, gross profit margins were 39%, 39.2% and 40.6% for the first, second and third quarters of fiscal 2004, respectively.
  The higher gross profit margins for 2004 generally resulted from the sales mix of products with higher margins during the year.
 

 

Selling, general and administrative expenses excluding shareholder litigation expenses incurred during fiscal year 2003 were $15.5 million in
fiscal 2004 compared to $13.3 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of 16.1%.

 

 

The largest element of net increase in SG&A expenses for the year was compensation costs. Compensation costs have increased as a result of
the hiring of new employees designed to build the company’s critical mass of resources necessary to support anticipated future sales growth,
increases in commissions as net sales have increased and increases in employee incentives targeted to improve financial results in market
segment penetration.

 

 

SG&A expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 approximated SG&A expenses for the comparable period last year at $3.8 million. This
compares to quarterly SG&A expenses ranging from $3.5 million to $4.1 million for the first three quarters of the year.
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We continue to monitor all of our expenses including SG&A in order to keep costs down, while at the same time accomplishing our goals to build
the company for future growth.

 

  

As of the end of the year we had a cash balance of over $4.3 million with no outstanding bank debt and your management team continues to work
to further improve financial results in fiscal 2005 and beyond.

   We are quite optimistic about our prospects, our opportunities and our ability to create significant shareholder value over the longer term.
 

  

At this time, we’re happy to answer any of your questions. Marilynn, if you would please indicate or have the operator indicate the instructions for
participants to call in their questions, I would appreciate it.

M. Meek

  

Thanks, Neil. At this time, as Neil said, they will be happy to take any of your questions. If you would please be reminded that the questions are
only to come from analysts and fund investors and in the interest of time, each person wishing to ask a question will be permitted to ask two
questions and then as time allows, we will allow for additional questions.

   Operator, if you’d go ahead and give the instructions, please.

Operator

  

Yes, ma’am. Ladies and gentlemen, at this time we will begin the question and answer session. If you do have a question today, please press the
star followed by the one on your pushbutton phone. If you’d like to decline from the polling process, please press the star followed by the two. You
will hear a three-tone prompt acknowledging your selection and your questions will be polled in the order that they are received. If you are using
speaker equipment today, you will need to lift the handset before pressing the numbers. One moment, please, for our first question.

   Our first question comes from Kevin Wenck. Please state your company followed by your question.

K. Wenck   Polynous Capital Management. Good morning, Neil.

N. Wilkin   Good morning, Kevin.

K. Wenck

  

The first question is one that I know you have not liked to address in the past for proprietary reasons. But without giving us where your sales go
quantitatively, maybe you could give us some color as to how you feel about different market segments for your products over the next year. You
mentioned that sales are likely to, or not likely, but you believe sales are going to pick up a bit, but some of your markets such as storage, I mean
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there’s a 50% year-over-year unit growth in that business currently and so I don’t know if you want to address that one. But if you could just
give us some general color as to what you expect out of different market segments.

N. Wilkin

  

Sure, I won’t get too specific. And, Charlie, I’ll ask you to comment too after I say a couple of words here. You put your finger on it, Kevin.
Storage is clearly an area, and data centers, where there is a growth and we expect to continue to see a growth. We sell into that market
through the OEM markets and we’ve seen some strength there as a lot of our competitors I’m sure have as well.

 

  

However, our sales are not solely based on that market segment. For example, as you know and we’re seeing strength in a number of market
segments where the ruggedness of our cable is particularly useful and saleable and we’re able to differentiate our product on that basis.

 

  

We’re very pleased with the progress that we’re making in the mining markets and the industrial markets. We also continue to sell into the
military market, although that’s never been such a substantial portion of our business as to sway our numbers significantly and that’s really
where it is. I’ve given you some color. I hope that’s helpful, Kevin.

K. Wenck

  

Okay. Another question would be the cap ex budget is going up a bit this coming year. If you could also add further comments on areas of
spending within that and also as part of that, an update on how some of the automation initiatives that you put in place this past year, what
kind of progress and results you’re seeing from those so far.

N. Wilkin

  

Sure, absolutely. Cap ex is at $3 million. Our cap ex, as you’ll see in our 10-K filing, was about $1.2 million this past year. We actually
anticipated spending a little bit more, but as we’ve approved these higher budgets we’re also making sure that we’re spending the money
wisely and are able to roll out and see the benefits of those dollars that are invested.

 

  

We’re making improvements. The cap ex is designed to improve a number of different things. Part of it’s set aside for improvements to the
plant. We’re making some upgrades to our machinery and equipment. We’re making some upgrades to our computer systems. Additionally,
we’re spending money on an ERP system that we’ve talked about before and right now we’re in the process of going through and beginning
the implementation or partial implementation process that’ll be worked on this year.

 

  

As far as the automation goes, the programming and the changes in controls that were worked on for some time are complete and what we are
doing is rolling that out to our machines as appropriate. Most of the key machines have had the automation rolled out to, but there’s still a
number of additional machines that will be finishing the rollout this year.
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The benefit that we’re seeing is increased control over our processes, over what we believe were already good processes and so we’re very
pleased with the way that’s going. Eventually and over time we expect to see some increase in productivity, but there’s a number of ways that
we’re looking at increasing productivity over the next year and coming years.

   Did you want to add anything, Luke?

L. Huybrechts
  

Overall, I think it’s going quite well. It’s been successful on all the machines we’ve done and see no problem on applying it to the rest of the
equipment in the plant basically.

K. Wenck   Okay. Thanks, Neil. Thanks, Luke.

Operator   We have a follow up question from Kevin Wenck. Please go ahead.

K. Wenck

  

Sorry I’m dominating this, but no one’s speaking up. The increase in cash from the end of Q3 to the end of Q4, quite a bit of it was from an
increase in current liabilities and so if there’s any details you can give us as to what increased there because I would assume that that cash is
going to go away as it’s paid off in the next year.

N. Wilkin

  

I’m flipping to the statement of cash flows. I’ll mention a couple of things and then Tracy will jump in. We’ve had some increase in regular
accounts payables and other accrued expenses. However, we’ve also had a fairly significant increase in trade accounts receivable year-over-
year and so we’re seeing this as normal working capital deployment as our growth is incurred. I can’t think of anything specific that we’re sort
of waiting to pay that’s going to generate a significant reduction in cash.

 

  

We do pay year end bonuses and those sorts of things at year end after financial results are known and once we’ve published our financial
results to make sure that we’ve calculated everything correctly. There’s some 401K matches and some things like that, but there’s nothing
significant that gets backed up other than those normal things at the end of the year, Kevin. There’s nothing unusual that we’re holding on to.

   Tracy wants to add a couple things too.

T. Smith

  

There is a slightly different … we’re doing our 401K match slightly differently this year compared to prior years which will be a bigger
impact than normal on our cash after year end. In prior years our 401K plan indicated that we would match throughout the year at each payroll
period and this year in 2004, it requires that we do it after the end of the plan year so the matching portion of the 401K will be paid after the
fact. But that doesn’t negate any of Neil’s comments. That is just a difference that I wanted to point out because it’s different from last year.
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K. Wenck
  

Okay. Another question was going to be on the gross margin changes from the upside that you’ve been experiencing to some extent through
most of the year to then them declining a bit in Q4.

 

  

Now how much of it was just pure product mix or how much of it was declining selling prices within various product areas that the mix might
have skewed to?

N. Wilkin

  

We haven’t seen the downward pressure on prices that were seen in prior years, mainly in 2001 and 2002 and to a lesser extent 2003, and so
it’s really a products mix issue. The other thing that we’re focused on, but I can’t and really don’t want to quantify for you, is that we’re also
focused on increasing productivity.

 

  

We’ve said that we’re targeting gross margins in a 35% to 37% range and we hope that ... our expectation is that continues and we hope that
we’re able to even beat that and we’re attacking that from a couple of different standpoints from a productivity standpoint. As far as product
mix goes, obviously we can’t control much of that. It’s really just based on what demand we receive and the timing of orders and when they
come in during the year.

K. Wenck   In case there’s not another question in the queue if you could allow me to ask another question at this point.

N. Wilkin   Absolutely.

K. Wenck
  

Hold on. I was just looking at something in the previous quarter 10-Q. Actually I realize it’s been answered as I look at this again, but thanks,
Neil.

N. Wilkin

  

Kevin, let me add one more thing. When I talked to you about the increase in liabilities I was really focused on accounts payable, but as I’m
looking at the detail more carefully it really goes to accrued compensation issues which include the 401K and some of the other items that I
mentioned. That’s not an issue where things are ... that’s something that’s just going to occur normally at the end of each year. It’s not anything
that’s strange that’s happening that’s resulting in an increase in liabilities and an artificial increase in cash by any means.

K. Wenck

  

Well I guess one additional question might be on inventories. It would appear to me that you’ve probably gotten down to a point where you’ve
got an optimal mix. I know that can change over time as business changes, but you’ve probably gotten down to a point where you have an
optimal mix at this point, you don’t have older inventory still embedded in that. Is that a fair assessment at this point?
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N. Wilkin

  

We feel very comfortable with the fact that the inventory that we have is at the appropriate value and that we’ve gotten rid of some of the old
inventory issues that we’ve previously had. That said, we’re also focused on making sure that we have available inventory to generate the day-
to-day sales that come in our door so I don’t have any problem with seeing that inventory number increase in order to accommodate those real
sales. As that happens, and I’d expect that to happen slightly during this next year, that doesn’t have anything to do with anything other than
the fact that we want to make sure that we have available inventory for our customers’ demands.

 

  

One of the things that OCC has always been very responsive to historically is our customer demands and as the economies turn and things
have ramped up, we’ve gotten squeezed a little bit, but we really like the idea that we’re one of the companies that historically has been most
responsive to our customers’ needs and are able to do things in a few days that other folks can’t do as quickly.

K. Wenck   Alright, great. Thanks for your help, Neil.

N. Wilkin   No problem, Kevin.

Operator   Management, there are no further questions at this time. Please continue.

N. Wilkin   Okay. Sure you don’t have anything else, Kevin? I know he’s on mute.
 

  

Kevin, I really appreciate your comments and I appreciate everyone participating in the call for our fourth quarter and 2004 fiscal year
earnings. We appreciate your time. We appreciate your questions. We appreciate your interest in Optical Cable and as always, we will continue
to do our best to increase the performance of the company as we have done historically. Thank you very much.

Operator
  

Ladies and gentlemen, this concludes the Optical Cable fourth quarter 2004 earnings conference call. If you’d like to listen to a replay of
today’s call, please dial in at 303-590-3000 or 1-800-405-2236 and enter the pass code of 11021040.

   We thank you for your participation. You may now disconnect.
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